N.J.A.C. 5:34-4
This file includes all Regulations adopted and published through the New Jersey Register, Vol. 56 No. 13, July 1,
2024
NJ - New Jersey Administrative Code  >  TITLE 5. COMMUNITY AFFAIRS  >  CHAPTER 34. LOCAL
PUBLIC AND PUBLIC SCHOOL CONTRACTS LAWS  >  SUBCHAPTER 4. ADMINISTRATION OF
COMPETITIVE CONTRACTING PROCESS
Title 5, Chapter 34, Subchapter 4 Notes
Statutory Authority
AUTHORITY:
 N.J.S.A. 40A:11-37.1 and 18A:18A-49.2.
History
SOURCE AND EFFECTIVE DATE:
  R.2002 d.17, effective January 22, 2002.
  See: 33 New Jersey Register 1994(a), 34 New Jersey Register 524(a).
NEW JERSEY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE
Copyright © 2024 by the New Jersey Office of Administrative  Law
End of Document

appointed pursuant to the Optional Municipal Charter Law, P.L. 1950, c.210 (N.J.S.A. 40:69A-1 et
seq.); or a municipal manager appointed pursuant to the municipal manager form of government law.
N.J.S.A. 40:79-1 et seq.;
2.  In the case of a county, an individual appointed pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:9-42, 40:41A-42, 40:41A-
47, or 40:41A-82;
3.  In the case of an authority, as defined in the Local Authorities Fiscal Control Law, P.L. 1983, c. 313
(N.J.S.A. 40:5A-1 et seq.), a full-time professional employee of the authority found by the governing
body to possess the experience and skill necessary to properly administer the competitive contracting
process; or
4.  In the case of a board of education, the administrator shall be defined pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:18A-
4.3.b.
"Authorized agent" means a duly-appointed qualified purchasing agent, legal counsel, or administrator of a
contracting unit using competitive contracting in accordance with this subchapter.
History
HISTORY:
  Amended by R.2013 d.123, effective September 13, 2013.
  See: 45 N.J.R. 1205(a), 45 N.J.R. 2203(a).
  In definition "Administrator", in paragraph 2, deleted "or" from the end; in paragraph 3, inserted a comma following
the first occurrence of "authority", and substituted "c. 313" for "c.313", "full-time" for "full time", and "; or" for a period
at the end; and in paragraph 4, substituted "board of education" for "school district", and updated the N.J.S.A.

Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:9-22.1 et seq., or the School Ethics Act, N.J.S.A. 18A:12-21 et seq. as appropriate. Any
person with a conflict of interest related to the competitive contracting proposal shall not participate in the
evaluation process.
(g)  Prior to evaluating the proposals, each individual participating in the evaluation of a proposal shall
execute a statement in accordance with (e) above certifying they do not have a conflict of interest. Such
statement shall reflect the provisions at (e) above, which relate to possible conflict of interest situations.
This statement shall be filed with the authorized agent, prior to the beginning of the evaluation process. The
certification shall be as follows:
I hereby certify that I have reviewed the conflict of interest standards in the Local Government Ethics
Law or the School Ethics Act, as appropriate, and that I do not have a conflict of interest with respect to
the evaluation of this proposal. I further certify that I am not engaged in any negotiations or
arrangements for prospective employment or association with any of those submitting proposals or their
parent or subsidiary organization.
History
HISTORY:
  Emergency amendment, R.2020 d.062, effective May 21, 2020 (to expire July 20, 2020).
  See: 52 N.J.R. 1275(a).
  Section was "Opening and evaluating proposals and awarding competitive Contracts." Added new (c); and
recodified former (c) through (f) as (d) through (g).
  Concurrent adopted amendment, R.2021 d.031, effective April 5, 2021.
  See: 52 N.J.R. 1275(a), 53 N.J.R. 501(a).

competitive bidding so as to avoid the statutory obligation for the procurement of such other services
through competitive bidding.
NEW JERSEY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE
Copyright © 2024 by the New Jersey Office of Administrative  Law
End of Document
N.J.A.C. 5:34-4.5
This file includes all Regulations adopted and published through the New Jersey Register, Vol. 56 No. 13, July 1,
2024
NJ - New Jersey Administrative Code  >  TITLE 5. COMMUNITY AFFAIRS  >  CHAPTER 34. LOCAL
PUBLIC AND PUBLIC SCHOOL CONTRACTS LAWS  >  SUBCHAPTER 4. ADMINISTRATION OF
COMPETITIVE CONTRACTING PROCESS
§ 5:34-4.5. (Reserved)
History
HISTORY:
  Repealed by R.2006 d.179, effective May 15, 2006.
  See: 37 N.J.R. 4601(a), 38 N.J.R. 2119(b).
  Section was "Use of competitive contracting for energy services".
NEW JERSEY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE
Copyright © 2024 by the New Jersey Office of Administrative  Law